Audited

$’000

FY2015
Audited

$’000

Consulting revenue - - 72,000

Interest received - - 13,642

Government subsidies 367,025 68,993 75,074

Total income 367,025 68,993 160,716

Research and development costs 287,015 300,230 7,128,357

Director and employee costs - 12,000 464,300

Administrative expenses 3,214 129,342 129,601

Finance costs1 - 12,954 2,602,352

Total expenses 290,229 454,526 10,324,610

Profit/(loss) before income tax 76,796 (385,533) (10,163,894)

Note: Finance costs largely relate to the minimum return specified on Series A Converting Preferred
Shares, Series B Converting Preferred Shares and Series C Converting Preferred Shares. Ultimately the
minimum return specified on Series A Converting Preferred Shares, Series B Converting Preferred Shares
and Series C Converting Preferred Shares will be settled when the instruments are settled with ordinary
shares, to be issued immediately before the Completion of the Offer.

Summary of historical and pro forma balance sheet

As at 30
June 2015

Minimum subscription
as at 30 June 2015

Maximum subscription
as at 30 June 2015

Audited
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

Pro forma
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

Pro forma
$’000

Total current assets 5,845.7 15,297.9 21,143.6 14,328.6 20,174.3

Total non current assets 1,991.7 3,325.6 5,317.3 8,959.4 10,951.1

Total assets 7,837.4 18,623.5 26,460.9 23,288.0 31,125.4

Total current liabilities 18,113.7 (15,413.5) 2,700.2 (15,413.5) 2,700.2

Total long term liabilities - - - - -

Total liabilities 18,113.7 (15,413.5) 2,700.2 (15,413.5) 2,700.2

Net (liabilities)/assets (10,276.3) 34,037.0 23,760.7 38,701.5 28,425.2

19Micro-X   Prospectus – Initial Public Offering

Does Micro-X have
any debt facilities?

The Company does not currently have any debt facilities.

The Company expects to enter into a $3 million secured loan facility with the South Australian
Government Financing Authority. Further details of this proposed loan facility are in Section 11.5.

Micro-X expects that draw-downs under the terms of this proposed loan facility will be subject
to conditions subsequent to the Prospectus Date and Completion of the Offer.

Sections 9
and 11.5

How does Micro-X
expect to fund its
operations?

The Company expects to fund its operations from the proceeds of the Offer, government

[…]

of ISO13485 process required for a medical device certification.
Simultaneously Micro-X funded development and prototyping of the
X-ray tube at XinRay in North Carolina ($1.0m) and the associated
High Voltage power supply development at CPI in Toronto ($0.3m).
Initial validation and verification testing is in process on Alpha
prototypes. Other significant cash outflow for FY2015 was attributed
to travel and accommodation expenses ($0.2m), payroll ($0.2m)
and capital raising fees ($0.1m).

6.4 Historical and pro forma balance sheet
at 30 June 2015
The table below sets out the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet,
the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statutory
Historical Balance Sheet and the Pro Forma Historical Balance
Sheet as at 30 June 2015.

The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet is provided for illustrative
purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative
of Micro-X’s view of its future financial position.

Section 6
Financial information continued

  As at
30 June 2015

Minimum Subscription
as at 30 June 2015

Maximum Subscription
as at 30 June 2015

 Adjustment
reference

Audited
$

Adjustments
$

Pro forma
$

Adjustments
$

Pro forma
$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,2,3,6,7,8,9,10,12 2,592,448 18,214,338 20,806,786 17,245,035 19,837,483

Other receivables 1 3,253,278 (2,916,443) 336,835 (2,916,443) 336,835

Total Current Assets 5,845,726 15,297,895 21,143,621 14,328,592 20,174,318

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 11,685 - 11,685 - 11,685

Intangibles – capitalised development costs 1,980,000 - 1,980,000 - 1,980,000

Investment* 3,10,11,12 - 3,325,635 3,325,635 8,959,438 8,959,438

Total Non Current Assets 1,991,685 3,325,635 5,317,320 8,959,438 10,951,123

Total Assets 7,837,411 18,623,530 26,460,941 23,288,030 31,125,441

Current Liabilities

Trade payables 2,700,225 - 2,700,225 - 2,700,225

Borrowings 4 15,413,463 (15,413,463) - (15,413,463) -

Total Current Liabilities 18,113,688 (15,413,463) 2,700,225 (15,413,463) 2,700,225

Net (Liabilities)/Assets (10,276,277) 34,036,993 23,760,716 38,701,493 28,425,216

Equity

Ordinary shares 4,6,7,8,9,11 1,300 34,301,560 34,302,860 38,948,978 38,950,278

Share based payment reserve 265,084 - 265,084 - 265,084

Accumulated losses 2,4,7,9 (10,542,661) (264,567) (10,807,228) (247,485) (10,790,146)

Total Equity (10,276,277) 34,036,993 23,760,716 38,701,493 28,425,216

The historical Balance Sheet has been extracted from the audited financial statements of Micro-X for FY2015.

* �Post IPO, Micro-X will equity account for the XinRay investment (as per note 6.5(f)), if it purchases an additional 16.7% under an IPO raise of greater
than $18m, to bring the total holding to 30% as it exerts significant influence. XinRay was established in 2007 to commercialise novel proprietary
carbon nano tube technology for scanning systems in security, medical, and industrial applications.

42 Micro-X   Prospectus – Initial Public Offering

(a) Pro forma adjustments
The following transactions and events contemplated in this

[…]

Purchase of 4.5% of the
ordinary shares of XinRay

 3 (1,056,387) (1,056,387)

Pro forma transactions

Proceeds from the shares
issued under Offer

6,8 15,000,000 20,000,000

Payment of the Offer costs 7,9 (1,397,450) (1,732,950)

Purchase of 1.5% of the
ordinary shares of XinRay

10 (352,060) (352,060)

Purchase of an additional
16.7% in XinRay

12 - (5,633,803)

Pro forma cash and cash
equivalents

 20,806,786 19,837,483

Micro-X expects that it will have sufficient cash to fund its
operational requirements and business needs following the Offer.

43Micro-X   Prospectus – Initial Public Offering

(e) Reviewed pro forma share capital
The reviewed pro forma share capital reflects the conversion of the Series A Converting Preferred Shares, Series B Converting Preferred
Shares and Series C Converting Preferred Shares into Shares, the share split of 1:950 shares, the issue of Shares under the Offer, the Offer
costs capitalised as part of the IPO and the exercise of the Xintek Agreement option to purchase an additional 7.3% of XinRay in lieu of
3,834,375 Micro-X Shares as set out below:

  Pro forma

  Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

 Note Number $ Number $

Share capital at 30 June 2015  23,000 1,300 23,000 1,300

Subsequent events

Conversion of Series A Converting Preferred Shares (inc inherent interest) 4 9,900 2,863,134 9,900 2,863,134

Conversion of Series B Converting Preferred Shares (inc inherent interest) 4 33,500 9,675,408 33,500 9,675,408

Conversion of Series C Converting Preferred Shares (inc inherent interest) 4 13,153 6,021,159 13,153 6,021,159

Share split (1:950) 5 75,495,797 - 75,495,797 -

Pro forma transactions

Proceeds from the Shares issued under Offer 6,8 30,000,000 15,000,000 40,000,000 20,000,000

Capital raising costs 7,9 - (1,175,329) - (1,527,911)

Exercise of option to purchase 7.3% of XinRay under the Xintek Agreement 11 3,834,375 1,917,188 3,834,375 1,917,188

Pro forma share capital  109,409,725 34,302,860 119,409,725 38,950,278

(c) Reviewed pro forma investments
The reviewed pro forma investments reflects the purchase of 4.5%
of XinRay from pre-IPO funds, the purchase of 1.5% of XinRay
from post IPO funds, exercise of the Xintek Agreement option to
purchase an additional 7.3% of XinRay in lieu of 3,834,375 Micro-X
ordinary shares and a purchase of an additional 16.7% of XinRay
if more than $18m is subscribed for in the Offer, as set out below:

  Pro forma

  Note

Minimum
Subscription

$

Maximum
Subscription

$

Investments at 30 June 2015  - -